JONATHAN E. HELMREICH

Gathering Rare Ores

The Diplomacy of Uranium Acquisition, 1943-1954

Princeton University Press



CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
PREFACE 3 ' xi
1. Discovering the Need 3
The Early Search: Leslie Groves and Edgar Sengier 4

A Joint Anglo-American Effort 9

2. The Cornerstone: Agreement with Belgium 15
Initial Contacts 15 .

Belgian Counterproposals 21
Compromise: Article 9 29
The African Metals Corporation Contract 33
Conclusion 36
3. Efforts at Preemption: Brazil, The Netherlands,

and Sweden ' - 42

The Survey of Uranium and Thorium Resources 42
Negotiations with Brazil 49
Negotiations with The Netherlands 57
Negotiations with Sweden 60
Success of the Preemption Efforts 68

4. Price, Politics, and Pride: Further Negotiations

with Belgium 72
Monetary Profits and a New Tax 73
Maintaining Secrecy of the Terms of Agreement 77
Concessions Grow Necessary 82
Invitation of Belgian Scientists to the United States 90

5. Reluctant Anglo-American Collaboration 97
Early Contacts and the Quebec Accord of 1943 97
Growing Differences 101

The November 1945 Agreements 105



Contents

10.

Compromise on Allocation of Materials

The McMahon Bill and the Resignation of Groves
The Modus Vivendi of January 1948

Conclusion

The Difficulties of Sharing
Interchange in Trouble

A New Proposal

Amendment of the Atomic Energy Act
Faltering Communication

Much Effort, Limited Gain: Continuing Global
Negotiations

Reworking the Brazilian Accord

Negotiations with India

Indonesia, Sweden, and Norway

Improving Relations with France

The Iberian Peninsula

Negotiations with South Africa

Raising the Rate of Compensation: The Belgian
Export Tax

Belgian Pressure for Information

Failure of the Winter 1950 Discussions

New Efforts Toward Publication

The Export Tax

Defense of the Congo

Atoms for Peace, Atoms for War

Revision of the Atomic Energy Act

India and Brazil: Foreign Aid and the Purchase of
Unwanted Materials

Efforts for Additional Agreements

The Linkage of Preemption and Proliferation

Preemption and Monopoly in Retrospect

NOTES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Primary Sources
Secondary Sources
Index

112 .
118
123
128

134
134
137

145
152

158
159
166
172
177
183
185

191
192
197
201

217

225

231
239
245
247

263

BER3



