## **IONATHAN E. HELMREICH**

## Gathering Rare Ores

The Diplomacy of Uranium Acquisition, 1943-1954

Princeton University Press

## CONTENTS

LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
PRE	FACE	xi
1.	Discovering the Need	3
	The Early Search: Leslie Groves and Edgar Sengier	4
	A Joint Anglo-American Effort	9
2.	The Cornerstone: Agreement with Belgium	15
	Initial Contacts	15
	Belgian Counterproposals	21
	Compromise: Article 9	29
	The African Metals Corporation Contract	33
	Conclusion	36
3.	Efforts at Preemption: Brazil, The Netherlands,	
	and Sweden	42
	The Survey of Uranium and Thorium Resources	42
	Negotiations with Brazil	49
	Negotiations with The Netherlands	57
	Negotiations with Sweden	60
	Success of the Preemption Efforts	68
4.	Price, Politics, and Pride: Further Negotiations	
	with Belgium	72
	Monetary Profits and a New Tax	73
	Maintaining Secrecy of the Terms of Agreement	77
	Concessions Grow Necessary	82
	Invitation of Belgian Scientists to the United States	90
5.	Reluctant Anglo-American Collaboration	97
	Early Contacts and the Quebec Accord of 1943	97
	Growing Differences	101
	The November 1945 Agreements	105

## Contents

	Compromise on Allocation of Materials	112
	The McMahon Bill and the Resignation of Groves	118
	The Modus Vivendi of January 1948	123
	Conclusion	128
6.	The Difficulties of Sharing	134
	Interchange in Trouble	134
	A New Proposal	137
	Amendment of the Atomic Energy Act	145
	Faltering Communication	152
7.	Much Effort, Limited Gain: Continuing Global	150
	Negotiations Reworking the Brazilian Accord	158
	Negotiations with India	159
	Indonesia, Sweden, and Norway	166
	Improving Relations with France	172 177
	The Iberian Peninsula	183
	Negotiations with South Africa	185
8.	Raising the Rate of Compensation: The Belgian	
	Export Tax	191
	Belgian Pressure for Information	192
	Failure of the Winter 1950 Discussions	197
	New Efforts Toward Publication	201
	The Export Tax	206
	Defense of the Congo	217
9.	Atoms for Peace, Atoms for War	225
	Revision of the Atomic Energy Act	226
	India and Brazil: Foreign Aid and the Purchase of	
	Unwanted Materials	231
	Efforts for Additional Agreements	239
	The Linkage of Preemption and Proliferation	245
10.	Preemption and Monopoly in Retrospect	247
NOT	ES	263
BIBL	IOGRAPHY	287
	Primary Sources	287
	Secondary Sources	289
	Index	<b>29</b> 3